

64371-1

64371-1

NO. 64371-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FRANK A. ROZZANO,

Appellant,

v.

THERESA A. ROZZANO-PRESTON and ISAAC
PRESTON and the marital community composed thereof;
ROBERT E. ROZZANO and LESLIE ROZZANO and the
marital community composed thereof; MARA ROZZANO
and RON DOERSCH and the marital community thereof;
and DONNA M. ROZZANO WHITE,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ADAMS, DUNCAN & HOWARD, INC., P.S.

Sarah E. Duncan, WSBA No. 35915
Thomas D. Adams, WSBA No. 8838
3128 Colby Avenue
Everett, Washington 98201
Tel. (425) 338-8556
Fax (425) 339-2352

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

2016 APR 15 PM 6:00


ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
A. Whether Frank Rozzano’s claims against his children, which arise out of facts that occurred more than 14 years ago, are barred by the statute of limitations when Frank Rozzano filed his complaint on July 10, 2008 and he failed to exercise due diligence upon being put on notice of facts giving rise to his claims?.....	1
B. Whether Frank Rozzano was put on notice of facts giving rise to his claims before July 10, 2005, which is three years prior to commencement of Frank Rozzano’s lawsuit against his children?.....	1
C. Did The Trial Court Properly Conclude That Equitable Estoppel Does Not Apply To Bar The Children From Asserting The Statute Of Limitations As A Defense?.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. Introduction and Time Line of Events.....	3
C. History of Velda Rozzano.....	5
D. Gift of Assets to the Rozzano Children.....	6
E. No Promises Made by the Rozzano Children..	8
F. No Recollection of Signing Any Documents....	8
G. Events Surrounding Christmas of 2002.....	9

H. Disposition of Assets by Rozzano Children.....	11
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE ROZZANO CHILDREN TO DISMISS ALL OF FRANK’S CLAIMS AS BEING BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	13
1. All of Frank’s Claims Are Subject To The Discovery Rule And, Consequently, Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	13
a) There Is No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact That Frank Was Aware Of The Facts Giving Rise To All Of His Claims Before July 10, 2005.....	15
2. The Rozzano Children Are Not Estopped From Asserting The Statute Of Limitations As A Defense to Frank’s Claims.....	18
a) The Mere Existence Of A Confidential Relationship Does Not Bar The Rozzano Children From Asserting The Statute Of Limitations As A Defense.....	18
b) Because Frank Failed To Exercise Due Diligence And Slept On His Rights, The Doctrine Of Equitable Estoppel Does Not Bar The Rozzano Children From Asserting The Statute Of Limitations As A Defense.....	20

3.	The Discovery Rule Requires Frank To Exercise Due Diligence And Timely File Suit, Both Of Which Frank Failed To Do.	23
4.	Frank Failed To Timely File Suit Upon Notice That A Trust Relationship Does Not Exist.....	25
	a) The Application Of A Constructive Trust Does Not Apply Because Gifts To The Rozzano Children Are Not Unjust Enrichment.....	26
	b) Prior To July 10, 2005, Frank Was Put On Notice That A Trust Relationship Does Not Exist.....	28
5.	The Trial Court Properly Applied The Appropriate Summary Judgment Standard Granting The Rozzano Children's Summary Judgment Motion to Dismiss All Of Frank's Claims As Being Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	29
	a) The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment In Favor Of The Rozzano Children Because There Is No Evidence In The Record To Support The Facts, Opinions And Inferences Raised in Frank's Argument.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	35
V.	APPENDIX.....	38
	A-1 Time Line of Events.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Washington State Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wash.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	14, 24
<i>Brame v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 97 Wash.2d 748, 649 P.2d 836 (1982).....	31
<i>Central Heat, Inc. v. Daily Olympian, Inc.</i> , 74 Wash.2d 126, 443 P.2d 544 (1968).....	21, 22
<i>Douglass v. Stanger</i> , 101 Wash.App 243, 2 P.3d 998 (2000).....	14
<i>Farwest Steel Corp. v. Mainline Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 48 Wash.App 719, 741 P.2d 58 (1987).....	26
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 128 Wash.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 (1995).....	28
<i>Kirk v. Moe</i> , 114 Wn.2d 550, 789 P.2d 84 (1990).....	31,35
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wash.App 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	31, 35
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula School District No. 401</i> , 90 Wash.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978).....	19
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County, State of Washington</i> , 141 Wash.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	13
<i>Mehelich v. Mehelich</i> , 7 Wash.App 545, 500 P.2d 779 (1972).	18
<i>Peterson v. Groves</i> , 111 Wash.App 306, 44 P.3d 894 (2002).....	20, 21, 22

Sherbeck v. Estate of Lyman,
15 Wash.App. 866, 552 P.2d 1076 (1976)..... 14

Washington Civil Rules

CR 56(c)..... 13
CR 56(e)..... 30
